
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 25th May, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 
CB11 4ER 

 
Chairman: Councillor N Gregory 
Members: Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, 

P Lavelle, G LeCount (Vice-Chair), G Sell and J De Vries 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors S Barker, M Caton, R Pavitt and M Sutton 

 
  
 
Public Speaking 

 

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 

members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 

given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 

minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 14 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meetings held on 4 March 
and 7 April 2021. 
 

 

3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee 
 

 

 To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee. 
 

 

4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 
relation to call in of a decision 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred for call in. 
 

 

5 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

15 - 20 

 To receive the updated Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

 

6 Planning Obligation Task Group 
 

21 - 32 

 To consider the report from the Planning Obligation Task Group 
 

 

7 Scrutiny Annual Report 
 

33 - 38 

 To consider the Scrutiny Annual Report 
 

 

8 Work Planning Update 
 

 

 To receive the Work Planning Update (verbal). 
 

 

 



 
MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Council’s Cabinet or 
Committee meetings and listen to the debate.  All agendas, reports and minutes can 
be viewed on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in 
relation to this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510548/369. 
 
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings.  You will need to register with 
the Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting. 
 
The agenda is split into two parts.  Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which 
is open to the public.  Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence 
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason.  You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages.  For more 
information please call 01799 510510. 
 
Facilities for people with disabilities  
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets.  The 
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties 
can hear the debate. 
 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/369 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 
Fire/emergency evacuation procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE : CALL-IN held at ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 7 APRIL 
2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, A Dean, G Driscoll, 

G LeCount (Vice-Chair), G Sell and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

D French (Chief Executive), R Auty (Assistant Director - 
Corporate Services), C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer) 
and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate Services) 

 
Also in   Councillor N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for the Economy and 
attendance:    Investment) and Councillor J Lodge (Leader) 
 
 

SC71   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors R Jones and P Lavelle.    
 
 

SC72   CALL IN OF THE CABINET DECISION TO APPROVE THE CORPORATE 
PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2021/22  
 
The Chair introduced the item and invited Members to address their questions to 
Councillor Reeve as the Portfolio Holder for the Economy and Investment. 
 
Councillor Dean referred to the last four pages of the corporate plan delivery 
plan (CPDP) in respect of being the “Champion for our District”. He highlighted 
the lack of identified activities and outputs/ milestones on many of the actions 
and questioned whether these pages were necessary at all. He also referred to 
“Putting Residents First 1b. Be a council that listens and acts for residents” and 
noted that no activities and outputs/milestones were shown and he highlighted 
the use of the phrase “business as usual (BAU) throughout the document. He 
also said that references to “new settlements” were out of place as there were 
currently none and there were no ideas for commercial delivery. In summary he 
said that he considered the document was not fit for purpose and required more 
work to be done. 
 
Counci
[...]
rmal year as there had been so 
many new Members but that 2021/22 was regarded as “a tick and turn year”, 
rather than embedded learning and was therefore shown as BAU. She also 
referred Councillor Criscione to page 20 of the Agenda that showed the 
outputs/milestones for the delivery of new homes. She referred to an outturn 
report that had been presented to Cabinet on 9 March 2021 that had monitored 
the delivery plan and said that Cabinet would revert to receiving quarterly 
progress reports to see what had been achieved. 
 
Councillor Criscione apologised for previously missing the information on 
housing delivery.  
 
Councillor Reeve said that he considered that Councillor Criscione had made a 
good point and an annual review of processes around the CPDP could be taken 
further by Scrutiny. He said that he would value the results. 
 
The Leader said that he was surprised that communication had in some way 
failed and that some Members were unaware of Councillor Reeve’s response 
following Cabinet. He said that Councillor Reeve had done an enormous amount 
of work together with input from the Chief Executive. He said that the 
Administration was listening and that significant progress had been made on the 
CPDP. 
 
Councillor Coote said that he was unclear as to where this matter was going and 
that he did not consider that this was the role of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Sell said that the CPDP did need to be reviewed. He said that he 
could not recall receiving Councillor Reeve’s written response. He said that the 
Scrutiny Committee was looking to add value and he was pleased that the 
Leader was listening. 
 
Councillor Criscione said that he was certainly not making a request for quarterly 
reviews by Scrutiny Committee. He said he was concerned about outcomes and 
looking at whether the process in place for measuring deliverables was 
acceptable. 
 
The Leader left the meeting at 8.15pm. 
 
The Chair confirmed that Scrutiny Committee was lookin
[...]
in the 
CPDP. He said he was looking for continuity over a four-year cycle of the 
Administration. He said that he did understand the downsides and gave a 
commitment that a mid-year review of the CPDP would take place. 
 
The Chair said that there had been a robust and stimulating debate. He said he 
would e-mail Councillor Reeve with further examples of concern from the CPDP. 
He said that he recognised that over the past year there had been gaps in 
communication, particularly as everyone had been operating remotely. He 
thanked everyone for their contributions to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Criscione gave a vote of thanks to Councillor Reeve for listening to 
the Committee and for his diligence and respect. This was seconded by the 
Chair and was supported unanimously. 
 
Following further discussions on possible ways forward the Chair concluded that 
it was very clear that Councillor Reeve had listened to the views expressed by 
Committee Members and that there was no need for the matter to be taken 
further at the current time. 
 
  
 
The meeting ended at 8.45pm.  
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at ZOOM on THURSDAY, 4 MARCH 2021 at 
7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors A Dean, G Driscoll, R Jones, G LeCount, G Sell and 

J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also in  
attendance: 

D French (Chief Executive),  R Harborough (Director of Public 
Services), A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate Services), 
R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services) and C Edwards 
(Democratic Services Officer)  
 
Councillor N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for the Economy and 
Investment) 
 

 
SC65   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Coote, Criscione and Lavelle 
 
 

SC66   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2021 were approved and would 
be signed by the Chair as a correct record at the next opportunity. 
 
Councill
[...]
the activities planned included 
a virtual job fair; administration of grant schemes; re-skilling and new 
employment opportunities. 
 
The Chief Executive said the Business Recovery Action plan had been brought 
to the Scrutiny Committee and a budget of £1m provided over 3 years to support 
the economy.  She reassured members that it was a priority. 
 
Councillor Sell agreed with the comments but said it should be on the forward 
plan.  He asked if the economic recovery work could be a regular item at the 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

SC68   UPDATE ON PLANNING-RELATED STUDIES  
 
Councillor Le Count said he was waiting for the final PAS report and that it would 
be ready for the next meeting. 
 
A proposed meeting date had been discussed and the Assistant Director - 
Corporate Services said the next Scrutiny meeting would look at planning-related 
studies coming from the Task and Finish groups. 
 
 

SC69   CORPORATE PLAN DELIVERY PLAN 2021/22  
 
Councillor Reeve introduced the report and said the Corporate Plan 21-25 had 
been adopted by the Council on 23rd February 2021; it was mainly unchanged 
from last year to provide a sustained plan over the course of the administration. 
 
He said the draft delivery plan aimed to make progress on the ambitions of the 
administration in 2021/22.   He said most items had detailed plans and 
objectives but some were not yet completed.  He noted that the pandemic was 
still having an effect and still posed a risk to some actions. 
 
He made Members aware that the Uttlesford Moving Forward programme was 
not included in the delivery plan and was being managed by Officers.    
 

Page 9



 

 
 

The plan incorporated business as usual items which made the plan a longer but 
more comprehensive document. 
 
There were 4 main themes and Councillor Reeve highlighted some items in 
each:- 
 
Putting residents first 

 Expanding the opportunities for young people, Councillor Day as the 
portfolio holder was working on a more detailed plan.   

 The completion of the £300m investment programme to ensure the 
Council was financed sufficiently.  

 
Being an active place maker for our towns and villages 

 Defined milestones within the Local Plan detailed in the Local 
Development Scheme 

 The Economic Development Recovery Plan and the current £350k budget 
for the coming year. 

 Updating the housing strategy and within that affordable housing. 
 
Being progressive custodians of the rural environment 

 To build on the Climate Change Strategy document, approved at the last 
Council meeting. 

 
Champion for the District 

 Supporting the ageing population which required more detail but the task 
and finish group had been set up to take this forward. 

 
Members agreed that the document was too long and said that the business as 
usual items should be taken out.   

 Councillor Reeve said it would be considered for next year.   
 
Councillor LeCount said it was a good plan overall.  He thought the document 
was over optimistic in places and would like to see more detail regarding the 
numbers as it helped to have data on how much was being spent and what the 
targets were.   

 Councillor Reeve said he would need more details on what items were 
overly optimistic. 

 
Councillor Reeve confirmed that he had considered all of Councillor Dean’s 
comments from last year and had been able to work some into the plan.  
 
Councillor Sell highlighted some issues with the plan:- 
 
He said it should mention relevant items within the year, for example Covid and 
the Investments Program to give context to readers.   

 Councillor Reeve said this was a valid point which would be taken into 
consideration.  He also agreed that a plan for the period of the 
administration could be an option going forward but it was currently done 
on a yearly basis and followed the budget process. 

 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

On page 21, item 2a he was disappointed with the review of governance.   

 Councillor Reeve said Councillo
[...]
rgely ad-hoc.   
 
On page 24, item 1a he asked why the Locally Led Development Corporation 
was included as there was not a current Local Plan.   The Chair agreed and said 
there were inconsistencies in the documentation.  

 Councillor Reeve said this was an ambition of the administration and it 
would map into the development work, but no decision had been made to 
go ahead. 

 

Page 11



 

 
 

On page 26, item 3d he said this asked for developers to be considerate, but 
there were no actions or outcomes and this had been the same last year. 

 Councillor Reeve accepted that it was not very clear, but he hoped 
policies would be put in place in due course. 

 
On page 27, item 4a he said there was no action plan to reduce night flights if it 
was in the document it should have a purpose. 

 Councillor Reeve said that the Senior Planning Policy Officer had 
submitted comments on the Council’s behalf to an on going consultation.  
Officers were taking action once they were aware of a consultation.   

 
On page 29, item 5f he asked why there was nothing in the empty boxes.     

 All the points were added into the Economic Recovery plan item above.  
The item regarding employment opportunities with the airport was not 
currently going forward due to the pandemic.   

 
Councillor Driscoll said it would be helpful if it was presented as a progress 
report with targets for last year and this year so that it could be clearly seen what 
had been achieved. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Jones, the Chief Executive said she 
was confident that the plan was deliverable and had the full support of Cabinet 
members and Officers.  She said that it was an annual work plan because of 
other reports that were linked and completed on an annual basis, for example 
the budget and corporate plan.   
 
The Chair said it did not read like a delivery plan and was more like a manifesto.   
He did not think some of the questions raised had been answered in a 
satisfacto
[...]
ed by the Council; 

 How Planning Obligations are enforced by the Council and contributions 
payable thereunder secured and paid; 

 How members and the Community might better be informed of the 
process and outcomes in respect of Planning Obligations; 

 The extent to which contributions arising under Planning Obligations 
might be spent for the delivery of affordable housing, education and 
or/otherwise, for the benefit of the community; 

 Whether the Council achieves robust and achievable terms in regard to 
Planning Obligations which are fair and balanced to both the Council 
and developers; 

 Whether Planning Committee members are provided with timely and 
comprehensive information to enable them to make informed decisions 
as to Planning Obligations 

 How the Council and Essex County Council can optimise their work 
together related to Planning Obligations. 

 

 
 . 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATION 
 
The task and finish group requests Scrutiny Committee advises Cabinet of the 
following recommendations  
 

A. The creation of an Uttlesford Developers Contribution Document. 
 

B. More formalised and procedural approach for Town and Parish 
Councils to input into Planning Obligations 

C. Clearer and consistent reporting of Planning Obligations as part of 
recommending of major planning applications to Planning Committee 

D. Priority of populating EXACOM database, to allow enhanced reporting 
and public self-service requests 

E. Reflection of cases and projects on their completion to maintain 
improvement in delivery 

 
Financial Implications 
 

1. There are likely costs regarding recommendation D, with respect of 
additional resourcing for inputting of historical data 

 
Background Papers 

 
Impact  
 

1.   

Communication/Consultation  

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 

 

Page 22

[...]
nes of Section 106 Obligations 

4.1 Before considering the opportunities of Section 106s it is important to consider 
the legal context within which they sit. The statutory limitation on the use of 
Planning Obligations sits within Regulation122 of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. Although the Council does not operate 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), the statutory limitations of the use of 
S106 Obligations sit within this legislation; hence the often confusing term that 
Section 106 Obligations must be CIL compliant. 

4.2 Regulation 122 does state that “ A planning obligation may only constitute a 
reason for granting planning permission for the development if the obligation 
is- 

(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 

(b) directly related to the development and 

(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development 

4.3 Although there is some opportunity for some lateral imposition of these 
Regulations, all decisions around the negotiation of S106 Obligations, or their 
variation must have Regulation 122 at its heart. 

4.4 The requirements of Regulation 122 are imbedded within Paragraph 56 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). Para. 57 goes further and states 
that any contributions sought must also be policy compliant. 

4.5 The Council’s Development Plan continues to be the Adopted Uttlesford Local 
Plan 2005, supplemented by the increasing suite of Neighbourhood Plans. 
Notwithstanding the current stage that the Council is in with regards the 
preparation of its new local plan, any emerging plan and its emerging policies 
(including those related to infrastructure contributions), will retain 
low/moderate weight until significant milestones are reached in the progress 
of the plan. 

4.6 On the point of Uttlesford not operating CIL, the Council has currently engaged 
consultants to consider the options around CIL. In light of the Council’s 
decision to withdraw the 
[...]
d positive dialogue between parties and the 

Page 29



raising of any issues through and beyond the formal planning application 
process. 

9.3  In other areas, Local Planning Authorities have established Development 
Forums to create a collaborative platform for stakeholders to share non-
specific issues that are being experienced in the planning process. This is with 
improvement in mind and could prove a useful forum for the Council to identify 
shortcomings, issues and actions in respect of planning obligations, 
particularly with future negotiations in mind. 

 

10.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 

10.1 The outcomes leading to recommendations can be based on five key areas: 

A. Improved Policy Basis and Guidance to provide enhanced and more 
consistent approach to Planning Obligations 

B. More formalised and procedural approach for Town and Parish Councils to 
input into Planning Obligations 

C. Clearer and consistent reporting of Planning Obligations as part of 
recommending of major planning applications to Planning Committee 

D. Priority of populating EXACOM database, to allow enhanced reporting and 
public self-service requests. 

E. Reflection of cases and projects on their completion to maintain improvement 
in delivery. 

 

A. Improved Policy Basis and Guidance to provide enhanced and more 
consistent approach to Planning Obligations 

A.1 The creation of an Uttlesford Developers Contribution Document. This 
document will act as a policy of its approach to all matters specific to Planning 
Obligations. The document will be twofold 

 Capturing of existing evidence base to provide ongoing contribution 
requests, taking the Essex Developers’ Contribution Document as the 
blueprint in this area. 

 Provide specific guidance for developers over the Council’s approach 
on specific matters (e.g. commuted sum maintenance periods) 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



B. More formalised and procedural approach for Town and Parish Councils 
to input into Planning Obligations 

B.1 That the emerging Protocol for involvement of Town & Parish Councils at pre-
application/PPA discussion (following the recommendations of the Sue 
Chadwick Report), be extended to include non-prejudicial input into planning 
obligations. Such input must be consistent with Regulation 122. 

B.2 Establish a procedure for the inclusion of Town and Parish Councils in 
Planning Obligation negotiations on appeals. Such input must be consistent 
with Regulation 122 and the specific appeal timetable.  

 

C. Clearer and consistent reporting of Planning Obligations as part of 
recommending of major planning applications to Planning Committee 

C.1 As part of the scheduled redesign of Planning Committee the reporting of 
Planning Obligation recommendations to be clearer and more consistent. This 
will include: 

 Dedicated section on Planning Obligation recommendation (including CIL 
justification) and input from partner authorities 

 Extend the recommendation to beyond Heads of Terms to include 
monetary sums where possible. 

  

D. Priority of populating EXACOM database, to allow enhanced reporting 
and public self-service requests 

D.1 To resource and priortise the populating of the EXACOM database with 
historic planning obligations before end of October 2021 

D.2 Establish quarterly reports to Planning Committee and other relevant 
Committees (where required), on specific developments, projects or themes 

D3.  Following appropriate audit and data protection checks, establish an outward 
facing self-service approach to planning obligations data. 

 

E. Reflection of cases and projects on their completion to maintain 
improvement in delivery. 

E.1  Formally establish a process for reflection, including review with partners, the 
community and developers around the delivery of specific development, 
infrastructure and projects.  

 

 
 
 

Page 31



Risk Analysis 
 

2.       

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Problems with 
existing IDO
[...]
l authority support (this was subsequently 
obtained through the County Council Procurement Team). The Committee 
also discussed the risks of unwanted development being pursued by 
promoters through the planning appeal system and the continued need for 
district and county officers to work closely together to resist these proposals. 

35. Scrutiny Committee is intended to focus on the process elements of the Local 
Plan, while the Local Plan Leadership Group makes recommendations to Cabinet 
on the policy content of the plan. 

 

Page 37



 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes Public Pack, 04/03/2021 Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	5 Cabinet Forward Plan
	6 Planning Obligation Task Group
	7 Scrutiny Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 25 MAY 
2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors A Coote, C Criscione, G Driscoll, V Isham, 

G LeCount, G Sell, M Sutton and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), N Brown 
(Development Manager), C Edwards (Democratic Services 
Officer), G Glenday (Assistant Director - Planning) and 
C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillor J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Local 
Plan) 
 

 
 

SC1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor P Lavelle.    
 
 

SC2    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 4 March and 7 April 2021 were approved 
and would be signed by the Chair as a correct record at the next opportunity. 
 
 
 

SC3    PLANNING OBLIGATION TASK GROUP  
 
Councillor Criscione presented the report produced by the task and finish group.  
He expressed thanks to Councillor Jones as co-author of the report and also to 
the Development Manager and other Officers and Councillors who had helped 
with the production of the report.   
 
He said the central question for consideration was whether Uttlesford’s approach 
to planning obligations and conditions was robust and if the impact of 
development was mitigated for the benefit of residents and the District.   
 
He said that the report had to take into account the legal constraints of the 
National Planning Policy and the Community Infrastructure Levy, (CIL).   He 
explained the process and where he thought benefits could be gained.  He said 
that it was clear from the survey questionnaire that residents felt excluded.  
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

The report requested that Scrutiny Committee advised Cabinet of the following 
recommendations:- 

a The creation of an Uttlesford Developers Contribution Document. 
b A more formalised, procedural and earlier approach for Town and Parish 

Councils to input into Planning Obligations. 
c  Clearer and consistent reporting of Planning Obligations as part of 

recommending major planning applications to Planning Committee. 
d Prioritise the population of the EXACOM database to allow enhanced 

reporting and public self-service requests. 
e Reflect on cases and projects upon their completion to maintain and 

facilitate improvement in delivery. 
 
Councillor Evans said that contributions from Developers would provide a 
package for the residents which would benefit the Community.  He specifically 
mentioned sustainable drainage schemes and the complications with 
management arrangements; he said the recommendations provided 
encouragement for this kind of work to be progressed, put into place and 
enforced. 
 
The Development Manager said that he wanted to get the maximum benefit and 
the most relevant items for the community.  He said that although it was 
restricted by CIL regulations, he thought they could get a better deal for 
residents through the S106 arrangements.  He agreed with Councillor Evans 
about the stewardship issues and said it also applied to public open spaces, and 
this would provide the necessary guidance.  He said the Planning department 
had already been implementing changes but there was more work to do to 
progress and for the process to be formalised.     
 
Councillor Sell welcomed the involvement of Town and Parish Councils in the 
pre-planning meetings.  Although this happened already in some cases he 
thought that formalising the process would be beneficial.  He said that 
neighbourhood plans developed together with the Planning Department were 
important to get the maximum benefit for the community.  He said that S106 
agreements needed to be effective and enforced and wanted to be reassured 
that there would be sufficient resources.   
 
Councillor Evans said that resourcing in Development Management and 
Enforcement were being looked at and would be reported further on this in due 
course. 
 
The Assistant Director - Planning said it was the intention to add to the overall 
capacity of the Development Management team within the next few months.  
The proposal was to add 1 or 2 Senior Officers whose primary purpose would be 
to lead on the larger planning applications.  He said the local community would 
feed into the pre-application process giving Developers the opportunity to see 
what residents thought was important and to amend their plans accordingly. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Driscoll, Councillor Evans said the 
non-determination statistics had been taken to the recent Council meeting and it 
was acknowledged that greater resources were needed to avoid applications 
going straight to appeal.   



 

 
 

 
The Development Manager said that because of the issues around the 5 year 
land supply and the Local Plan, some applications were not fit for purpose and 
had to be refused, but this took additional resources.  The new S106 Officer had 
picked up legacy issues as well as trying to keep up to date with on going 
applications. 
 
 
Councillor Isham said the potential for greater involvement as a Parish Council 
was positive.  He agreed that Enforcement needed greater resources.  He asked 
what the process was to get the legacy data onto Exacom.   
 
The Development Manager said it was a one off task for a data inputter that 
would take approximately 6 months; the data would then be audited and 
released to the public.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sutton about what happened to the 
report next, the Chair said that the Committee would make recommendations to 
Cabinet.  The Assistant Director - Corporate Services added that the task and 
finish group would now be disbanded, however a report to check on the progress 
would come back to the Committee in the future.   
 
The Chair agreed with other Members that it was a superb report.  He asked if 
there was a specific time line for the recommendations a, b and d to be 
delivered.  Councillor Evans suggested that a progress report was brought back 
to the Committee in September.  The Assistant Director - Planning said the 
timescale he envisaged was 9 months to a year but agreed that an update in 
September 2021 with a project plan was a good way forward.     
 
Councillor Coote raised some issues with the recommendations and in particular 
the formalisation of the Developer’s Contribution at the pre-planning stage and 
the reporting of Planning Obligations.   He said he thought this already happened 
and asked what was changing; he was disappointed that the report did not go 
further.   
 
The Development Manager said that it indicated to developers what was 
expected and made it harder for those who refused to engage with the 
community, which in turn made it easier for applications to be refused and the 
developer prevented from moving onto the next stage.  
 
The Development Manager said the report provided a clearer and more 
consistent approach to Planning Obligations and within each application the 
Officer’s report would provide a section on which S106 conditions were included.   
 
The Chair said that the reservations raised by Councillor Coote would be taken 
into account but that there were restrictions on what could be achieved within the 
legal guidelines.  He said there was further work to do and there needed to be 
vigilance to ensure that the processes set in place were robust.   
 
Councillor Criscione added that the survey results showed that residents did not 
feel involved and that they wanted to engage at an earlier stage.   



 

 
 

 
Councillor Coote said that he appreciated the responses and that he recognised 
that residents and some Parish Councils might not be currently involved in the 
process. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Driscoll, the Chair said that the 
Planning Obligations issues within the Queen’s Speech were not within the 
scope of this discussion.  He said it would be a good idea for Councillor Evans to 
arrange a future briefing on any issues that arose within the Queen’s Speech.     
 
The Chair proposed that the Committee made the recommendations as set out 
within the report to Cabinet, subject to the minor amendments made by Cllr 
Criscione to aid clarity.  Councillor Sell seconded the motion and there was 
unanimous support. 
 
Councillor LeCount said that this report would help with the major planning 
applications task and finish group.   He said that he was still waiting for the PAS 
report which was held up because the full report could not be completed until the 
Stansted Airport situation had been resolved.   
 
Councillor Evans said the report would continue to be held up until the Stansted 
Airport Appeal and any Judicial Review expired.  The alternative was to review 
the major planning applications excluding Stansted Airport.  The Assistant 
Director - Planning said that he agreed and suggested that there was an interim 
report that could be taken forward. 
 
Councillor LeCount asked for volunteers to help on the task and finish group.  
The Assistant Director - Corporate Services suggested that this was revisited at 
the next meeting.   
 
 

SC4    RESPONSES OF THE EXECUTIVE TO REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair mentioned the call in of the Corporate Plan Delivery Plan and it was 
agreed that this would be monitored and the Committee hoped to see more 
detail and definition of targets in the future.  There would be an opportunity later 
in the year to revisit the plan within the Committee. 
 
 

SC5    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no comments from the Committee regarding the forward plan but the 
report was noted. 
 
 

SC6    SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
There were no comments made regarding the report.  
 
Councillor Coote proposed that the report be taken on to full Council, Councillor 
De Vries seconded the motion, and there was unanimous support. 



 

 
 

 
 

SC7    WORK PLANNING UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director - Corporate Services said that Councillors would receive 
an e-mail from him with a long list of items to be considered and scored.  This 
would then populate the forward plan with the most important items that the 
Committee wanted to action.   
 
There was some discussion about the number of items to be taken forward and it 
was agreed that it was better to do fewer items and to do them well.     
 
The Chair proposed that formal thanks be made to Councillor Dean for his 
contributions to the Committee; this was seconded by Councillor Le Count and 
unanimously supported. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.25pm.  
 
 


